

No. 23-1050

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS SANCHEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AND
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

John W. Whitehead
William Winters
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000

Benjamin C. Block
Counsel of Record
Jack G. Lund
Thea McCullough*
Eli Nachmany
Ethan C. Treacy
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
bblock@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Admitted in the District of Columbia under an emergency examination waiver and practicing law under the supervision of D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 46-A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s holding conflicts with § 853’s plain text, long-existing procedural principles, and this Court’s precedents.	4
A. The petitioners timely filed within § 853(n)(2)’s petitioning window.	4
B. Nothing in the statute precludes relation back to a timely filing.	7
1. Applicable provisions of the Criminal and Civil Rules permit amendment and relation back.	7
2. The relation-back principle applies of its own force, as this Court has repeatedly held.	10
C. The government cannot argue that it would be prejudiced by leave to amend.	12
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s interpretation likely renders § 853(n) unconstitutional; this Court’s constitutional avoidance canons therefore require reversal.	13

A. The Eleventh Circuit’s reading of the statute is inconsistent with the original conception of procedural rights in forfeiture cases.....	13
B. This Court should apply constitutional avoidance canons to reverse.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	20
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	20
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001).....	12
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	16
<i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , No. 22-585 (U.S. May 9, 2024).....	1, 3, 9, 15, 17, 22
<i>Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	19, 21
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	5
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	20
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 580 U.S. 1178 (2017).....	15, 22

<i>McIntosh v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 980 (2024).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	10
<i>Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. v. Wulf</i> , 226 U.S. 570 (1913).....	10
<i>New York Cent. & Hudson River R.R.</i> <i>Co. v. Kinney</i> , 260 U.S. 340 (1922).....	10
<i>Pacheco v. Serendensky</i> , 393 F.3d 348 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Renn</i> , 241 U.S. 290 (1916).....	10
<i>Soc’y for the Propagation of the Gospel</i> <i>v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814).....	19
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005).....	10
<i>Texas & P. Ry. Co. v. Cox</i> , 145 U.S. 593 (1892).....	10
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , No. 22-166 (U.S. May 25, 2023).....	1

<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. 72 (1838).....	18
<i>United States v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	20
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	21
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 562 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 853	i, 1, 2, 4, 7, 13, 17, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B)	11
Civil Rights Act of 1964	5, 10
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970	2
Comprehensive Forfeiture Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2040.....	2, 7, 8
Equal Access to Justice Act.....	11
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 15, 32.2, 49	5, 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12, 15	8, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1

Other Authorities

Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive
Canons and Faithful Agency*, 90 B.U.
L. Rev. 109 (2010) 18–21

Caleb Nelson, *The Constitutionality of
Civil Forfeiture*, 125 Yale L.J. 2446
(2016)..... 14

6 CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R.
MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2023)..... 8, 10

John Copeland Nagle, Delaware &
Hudson *Revisited*, 72 Notre Dame L.
Rev. 1495 (1997)..... 18, 20

JOHN LOCKE, *Chapter XIX: Of the
Dissolution of Government*, in THE
SECOND TREATISE ON CIVIL GOVERN-
MENT 19 (1690) 2

Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas
Bagley, *Delegation at the Founding*,
121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021)..... 17

Kevin Arlyck, *The Founders’ Forfeiture*,
119 Colum. L. Rev. 1449 (2019)..... 14–18

LEONARD W. LEVY, A LICENSE TO STEAL:
THE FORFEITURE OF PROPERTY 46
(1996)..... 14

LISA KNEPPER ET AL., INST. FOR JUST., POLICING FOR PROFIT: THE ABUSE OF CIVIL ASSET FORFEITURE (3d ed. 2020), <a href="https://ij.org/report/policing-
for-profit-3">https://ij.org/report/policing- for-profit-3	3
<i>Petition</i> , WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY 1064 (2d coll. ed. 1982).....	4
Stefan B. Herpel, <i>Toward a Constitutional Kleptocracy: Civil Forfeiture in America</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 1910 (1998).....	15
William Baude, <i>The 2023 Scalia Lecture: Beyond Textualism?</i> , 46 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 1331 (2023).....	10
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	22
